
 

MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 

CITY HALL 

January 20, 2015 

6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1.  Call To Order  
 

2.  Invocation  
 

3.  Pledge Of Allegiance 
 

4.  Approval Of Minutes:  January 6, 2015 

5.  Budget Amendment 

6.  Swinnea Road Project Bid Acceptance 

7.  Approval to Advertise for Bids, Hurricane Creek Sewer Project - Phase 6 Wastewater Lagoon Closures 

8.  Change Order No. 2 - Hurricane Creek Pump Station – Phase 2B 

9.  Pine Tar Alley Extension Work Authorization 

10.  Request for Donation of Arena for House of Grace, October 2 – October 3, 2015                           

11.  Planning Agenda:  Item #1  John Bowen, permanent structure variance 

                                   

12.  Mayor’s Report 
 

13.  Citizen’s Agenda 

                                                                                                             

14.  Personnel Docket 
 

15.  City Attorney’s Legal Update 
                                                   

16.  Claims Docket 
 

17.  Executive Session:  Economic Development Prospect 

                                  Ongoing Litigation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any citizen wishing to comment on the above items may do so.  Items may be added to or omitted from 

this agenda as needed. 























































































































 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI TO AMEND 2015 BUDGET 

 

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Southaven, Mississippi (the “City”), 

considered the matter of amending the 2015 City Budget.   

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Miss. Code 21-35-25, the City desires to amend its 2015 

budget; and  

WHEREAS, the City’s actual collections and anticipated revenues will exceed the 

estimates; thus, the City desires to revise and increase the budget appropriation of such funds as 

set forth in Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the transfer from fund to fund, or from item to item, will not result in the 

expenditure of any money for a purpose different from that which was budgeted or collected; and  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City Board approves the budget amendment as set forth in Exhibit A and 

authorizes the Mayor or CAO or their designee to take any and all actions for such 

amendment.  

2. If required, the City is authorized to publish within two (2) weeks of this action in the 

same manner as the final adopted budget. This publication shall contain a description 

of the amendment, the amount of money and funds affected, and a detailed statement 

explaining the need and purpose of the amendment. The vote of each member of the 

municipality's governing authority on each amendment shall be included in the 

publication or posted notice. 

 

3. The Mayor or CAO or their designee are authorized to take all actions to further the 

effectuate the intent of this Resolution.  

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Following the reading of the foregoing Resolution, Alderman ____________ made the 

motion and Alderman _________ seconded the motion for its adoption.  The Mayor put the 

question to a roll call vote, and the result was as follows: 

Alderman William Brooks   voted:  

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:   

Alderman Shirley Beshears   voted:   

Alderman George Payne   voted:  

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:   

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted:  

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:   

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 20th day of January, 2015. 

 

_________________________________ 

Darren Musselwhite, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 

Sheila Heath, CITY CLERK 

 

 



CODE ACCOUNT CURRENT BUDGET PROPOSED FY 2015 YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT OF AMENDMENT

TOURISM

0240 490500 Tourist & Convention Tax (1,350,000)$                (2,000,000)$         (650,000)$                                       

(650,000)$                                       

611 623 800 Park Improvements 1,548,000$                 2,198,000$          200,936$                        650,000$                                        

-$                                                 

GENERAL FUND

0010 501 000 Park Advertising Revenues -$                             (325,000)$            -$                                 (325,000)$                                       

0010 480 700 Confiscated Funds Local (75,000)$                     (125,000)$            -$                                 (50,000)$                                         

412 622 100 Prof Services (Dizzy Dean) 100,000$                    225,000$              125,000$                                        

412 627  901 Umpire 100,000$                    300,000$              200,000$                                        

211 661 800 Confiscated Funds-Local 50,000$                      100,000$              85,009$                          50,000$                                          

-$                                                 

DEBT

0300 560 ___ Restricted Fund Balance -$                             (2,030,000)$         -$                                 (2,030,000)$                                    

701 650 106 Lease Payments -$                             2,030,000$          -$                                 2,030,000$                                     

Total Revenue (2,680,000)$                                    

Total Expenses 2,680,000$                                     



6.
Swinnea Road Project Bid Acceptance 



7.
Approval to Advertise for Bids, 

Hurricane Creek Sewer Project - Phase 
6 Wastewater Lagoon Closures



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN  

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR THE HURRICANE CREEK  

PHASE 2B SEWER PROJECT  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Southaven (“City”), pursuant to 

Mississippi Code Section 31-7-13, previously solicited bids for 

the Hurricane Creek Phase 2B Sewer Project (“Project”) whereby 

Argo Construction Corporation (“Argo”) was the lowest and best 

bid; and  

 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the City Engineers and 

Project consulting engineers to allow for an increased amount of 

time and cost for Argo due to construction of a bypass 

connection to 18” force main as more fully set forth in Exhibit 

A; and  

 

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the respective 

engineers, the City desires to proceed with the suggested 

changes as set forth above and in more detail in Exhibit A and 

pursuant to Mississippi Code 31-7-13(g) finds that the Change 

Order No. 1 for the Project is necessary and better serves the 

purpose of the City and the change order will be done in a 

commercially reasonable manner and is not being done to 

circumvent the public purchasing statutes; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the Board of Aldermen of 

the City, to wit: 

 

1. Pursuant to Mississippi Code 31-7-13(g), the Change 
Order No. 2 for the Project is not a new undertaking 

or outside the original scope of the contract and is 

commercially reasonable and not being done to 

circumvent the public purchasing statutes, the City 

Board approves the Change Order by granting the 

additional costs in the amount of $10,518.68 as more 

fully set forth in Exhibit A and additional time in 

the amount of 28 days with the contract end date 

extended until February 11, 2015. 

 

2. The Mayor is authorized to take all actions to 

effectuate the intent of this Resolution.   

 

 

Following a reading of the foregoing resolution, Aldermen 

___________ made the motion and Alderman________________ 



 

 

seconded the motion for its adoption.  The Mayor put the 

question to a roll call vote and the result was as follows: 

 

Alderman William Brooks   voted:  

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:   

Alderman Shirley Beshears  voted:   

Alderman George Payne   voted:  

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:   

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted:  

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:   

 

 

ORDERED AND DONE, this 20th day of January, 2015. 

 

 

_________________________________ 

DARREN L. MUSSELWHITE, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

 

 





Change Order No. 2 - Detail Attachment

Pay Item
Quantity 
(added) Unit  Unit Cost  Cost

23.0 18" Force Main Bypass Connection 1 L.S. 10,518.68$   = 10,518.68$       

10,518.68$       

10,518.68$       

Description / Units

SUBTOTAL - ADDED

Description: Scope of work includes (1)-18" x 12" M.J. Tee; 6 L.F. of 12" Ductile Iron 
Pipe (Flange x Plain-End); 12" Blind Flange; mechanical restraints (complete with 
accessories); concrete thrust block; all excavation, backfill, compaction, and finish 
grading.

Pay Items Added (as shown below):

TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE 













 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE  

CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI FOR LEASE DONATION OF SOUTHAVEN 

ARENA TO HOUSE OF GRACE ON OCTOBER 2-3, 2015 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Southaven (“City”) pursuant to Mississippi Code Sections 17- 

3-3 and 21-17-1(3)(b)(ii) and 21-19-65, the City desires to provide a lease donation of the 

Southaven Arena (“Arena”) to the House of Grace (“Grace”) on October 2-3, 2015; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City has control of the municipal property at the Arena and has the 

authority under the City’s Rental Policy to donate use of the Arena to the Center as it a non-

profit entity/tax exempt entity and Grace will use the Arena to provide education regarding its 

mission; and   

 

WHEREAS, the City finds that the Center’s mission and purpose for this event at the 

Arena on is consistent with the mandates of Mississippi Code Section 21-17-1(3)(b)(ii) and 

allows the Center to utilize via an in-kind donation of the lease from the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Mississippi Code 21-19-65, the City desires to provide an in-

kind match, via donation of the Arena, of the funds raised by Grace at the event to promote and 

support the social and community service program of helping women that the Grace provides.  

. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY, 

ACTING FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  Pursuant to Mississippi Code 21-17-1(3)(b)(ii) and 21-19-65, the 

Governing Body of the City hereby donates the Arena to Grace on October 2 and 3
rd

, 2015  to 

assist with the event, and as a match as part of the in-kind donation provided by the City, and to 

assist the efforts of the event to benefit the Center for the advancement of the moral interest of 

the City.  

SECTION 2.  Pursuant to Mississippi Code 17-3-3, the City also desires to advertise its 

City Facilities, including the Arena, and desires to advance the moral interest of the City by 

allowing the Arena to be used by Grace for the event based on the purposes of the fundraiser.  

SECTION 3.  On behalf of the City, the Mayor or his designee is directed to take all 

actions to effectuate this Resolution.  

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Following the reading of the foregoing resolution, Alderman________________ made the 

motion to adopt the Resolution and Alderman ____________________seconded the motion for 

its adoption.  The Mayor put the question to a roll call vote and the result was as follows: 

Alderman William Brooks   voted: ______ 

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Shirley Beshears   voted:  ______ 

Alderman George Payne   voted: ______ 

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted: ______ 

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:  ______ 

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 20th day of January, 2015. 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

DARREN MUSSELWHITE, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 

 

 

















11.
Planning Agenda 

Item #1 - John Bowen, Permanent Structure Variance











 

  Page 1 

Sec. 4-27. - Building permit requirements.  

It shall be unlawful to commence or to proceed with the erection, construction, reconstruction, 
conversion, alteration, enlargement, extension, razing or moving of any building, fence, sign, swimming 
pool or any other structure or portion thereof, regardless of zoning classification, without first having 
applied in writing to the building official for a building permit to do so, paying all applicable fees and a 
subsequent building permit being granted therefore after review and prior to any work being performed.  

All such buildings/structures as indicated above shall require, as support documentation for the 
submittal for permit, basic drawing information that relays the design intent and parameters for the project 
specific and as it relates to the site.  

In the case of a new single-family residential building project or a new standard commercial office-
building project, or renovation or addition thereto, under five thousand (5,000) square feet total area and 
no more than two (2) stories in height, drawing information shall include for residential submittals: one (1) 
set to include a site plan, floor plans for all levels, elevation information for all four (4) primary views and a 
major building section or adequate details to convey construction. Such projects do not require a 
professional seal. Such submittal for standard commercial office building projects shall include three (3) 
complete sets of drawing information as described above as well as electronic files containing read-only 
information for the overall site plan and all floor plans; this data shall be submitted on a disk in a CAD 
program format converted to a file usable by a version of AutoCAD not to be more than one (1) version 
behind the most recent release.  

In the case of new single-family residential or new standard commercial office projects (residential 
construction for office space application), or renovation or addition thereto, over five thousand (5,000) 
square feet or exceeding two (2) stories in height, such projects shall be submitted in compliance with 
current state law. In the case of all other building project types whether new, renovation or addition 
including multifamily residential, commercial, industrial, etc.; contract document information (drawings and 
specifications) submitted shall include all reasonable documentation necessary to convey the complete 
design intent for the project and site for all relevant disciplines; and contract documents for all disciplines 
shall be sealed and signed by a professional carrying a current license to practice their particular 
discipline in the state. Also, such submittals shall require the submittal of three (3) complete sets as well 
as electronic files containing read-only information for the overall site plan and all floor plans; this data 
shall be submitted on a disk in a CAD program format converted to a file usable by a version of AutoCAD 
not to be more than one (1) version behind the most recent release.  

(Ord. of 6-7-94(2), § I; Ord. of 8-15-00; Amd. of 4-20-04(2), § 2; Amend of 3-20-07, § 1)  













2006

December 31, 2014
0 0.015 0.030.0075 mi

0 0.03 0.060.015 km

1:1,128

 
 



2009

December 31, 2014
0 0.015 0.030.0075 mi

0 0.03 0.060.015 km

1:1,128

 
 



2013

December 31, 2014
0 0.015 0.030.0075 mi

0 0.03 0.060.015 km

1:1,128

 
 







12.
Mayor’s Report 



13.
Citizen’s Agenda 



Personnel Docket

January 20, 2015

Payroll Additions Position Department Start Date Rate of Pay

Jess McDonald Firefighter II Fire - 290 TBA $14.82

Payroll Adjustments Previous Classification New Classification Effective Date Proposed Rate of Pay

Jessie Cotton Firefighter II/Medic Firefighter III/Medic January 25, 2015 $15.80

John Kyle Firefighter II Firefighter III January 25, 2015 $15.12

Lee Walker Firefighter II/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.50

Keith Bunker Firefighter II/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.50

Grant Volner Firefighter II/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.50

Brandon Cook Firefighter II/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.50

Andrew McElhannon Firefighter II/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.50

Clint Hudson Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Kevin Smith Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Jeremy Hodges Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Evan Foresman Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Charles Lafayette Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

John Sinn Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Michael Vanstory Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Steven Collins Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Glen Baker Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Chris Johnson Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Eric Davis Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Paul McDaniel Firefighter III/Medic No Change February 13, 2015 $15.80

Employee Name Department Action Taken Effective Date With/Without Pay

Payroll Deletions Position Department Termination Date Rate of Pay



15.
City Attorney’s 
Legal Update 





























































































17.
Executive Session 


	012015
	4. Approval of Minutes 010615
	5. Budget Amendment Resolution 
	Budget amendment 2015 Parks Tourism Debt

	6. Swinnea Road Project Bid Acceptance
	7. Approval to Advertise - Hurricane Creek Phase 6
	8. Resolution for Change Order #2
	Change Order #2
	Detail Attachment
	Request for Time Extension-1-15-15

	9. Pine Tar Alley Extension
	10. Desoto House of Grace Resolution
	Donation Request

	11. Planning Agenda
	Bowen
	Bowen1
	Bowen2
	Bowen3
	Bowe4
	Sec._4_27
	PostedAddress
	PostedNotice
	Permits
	GreenbrookG
	2006Aerial
	2009Aerial
	2013Aerial
	2014Aerial
	HBOapp

	12. Mayor's Report
	13. Citizen's Agenda
	14.Personnel Docket
	15. City Attorney's Legal Update
	16. Claims Docket
	Special Docket

	17. Executive Session

